

Katherine K. Mudge Director, State Affairs & ILEC Relations 2111 W. Braker Ln., Ste. 100 Austin, Texas 78758

January 12, 2012

Via Overnight Delivery

Mr. Jeff R. Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-8294

RECEIVED

E > katherine.mudge@megapath.com

T > 512.794.6197

F > 512.794.6006

JUL **1 2 201**2

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Notification of DSLnet Communications, LLC and DIECA Communications, Inc. of Intent to Complete Certain Pro Forma Intra-Corporate Transactions --CONSUMMATION NOTICE AND REQUEST TO CANCEL AUTHORITY

Dear Mr. Derouen:

DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company ("DIECA"), on its own behalf and as successor in interest to DSLnet Communications, LLC ("DSLnet," and together with DIECA, the "Parties"), notify the Public Service Commission ("Commission") that on December 31, 2011, DSLnet and DIECA completed a *pro forma* transaction whereby DSLnet merged with and into DIECA with DIECA surviving the merger.¹

As a result of the *pro forma* transaction, DSLnet no longer exists as a separate entity, no longer offers services in Kentucky and therefore no longer requires its authorizations. As such, the Parties hereby request that the Commission cancel DSLnet's authorizations to provide intrastate telecommunications and rescind any and all tariffs on file with, the Commission. In Kentucky, DSLnet is authorized to provide local exchange and long distance services pursuant to Certificate No. 60-165 issued on March 13, 1999. Because DSLnet does not serve any intrastate telecommunications customers in Kentucky, the Company respectfully submits that the surrender of its authorizations is reasonable and necessary and will not be disruptive to the present or future public interest, convenience and necessity.

Enclosed is an original and four (4) copies of this letter for filing. For any outstanding DSLnet regulatory obligations or if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely Katherine K. Mudge

TARIFF BRANCH RECEIVED 7/12/2012 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

1

See Notification filed with the Commission on October 27, 2011.



May 30, 2007 Via Overnight Delivery 210 N. Park Ave. MAY 3 1 2007 Winter Park, FL PUBLIC SERVICE 32789 COMMISSION Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Drawer 200 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 **DSLnet** Communications, LLC RE: Kentucky Tariff No. 1 Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 tmi@tminc.com Dear Mr. Kirtley: Please accept this letter and the three (3) copies attached as formal notice to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on behalf of DSLnet Communications, LLC The company is registered with the Kentucky Public Service Commission and provides only non-basic services in the state. The company does not offer basic local exchange service. As such, the company respectfully requests its tariff be withdrawn in the state, as such tariffs are no longer required. The company requests its registration remain on file with the Commission. The company is aware that withdrawal of its tariff does not remove any of the company's ongoing reporting obligations. Lastly, the company provides a contact form as directed by Commission Staff. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped-envelope that is provided for this purpose. Any questions you may have pertaining to this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-3005 or via email at <u>mbyrnes@tminc.com</u>. Thank you for your assistance. Sincerely,

Manique Byune

Monique Byrnes, Consultant to DSLnet Communications, LLC

cc: S. Hobbs, DSLnet Communicationsfile: DSLnet - KYtms: KY10701



RECEIVED

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

INFORMATION FORM FOR TELEPHONE UTILITIES OPERATING PURSUANT TO 2006 KY ACTS CHAPTER 239 (HB 337)

Complete name of Telephone Utility:	DSLnet Communications, LLC
Physical Address of Principal Office:	50 Barnes Park N., Suite 104 Wallingford, CT 06492
Name and Title of Person Responsible for Answering Consumer Complaints:	<u>Schula Hobbs</u>
Telephone Number of Person Responsible for Answering Consumer Complaints:	1-203-284-6109

In accordance with 2006 KY ACTS Chapter 239 Section 2(2), which requires telephone utilities operating pursuant to 2006 KY ACTS Chapter 239 Sections 1 through 4 to file with the Commission certain information, I, Schula Hobbs, on behalf of DSLnet Communications, LLC do hereby certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, as of this May 17, 2007.

UTILITY: DSLnet Communications, LLC

BY:

le her la

Schula Hobbs Director - Regulatory Affairs

State of Connecticut

County of New Haven

The foregoing was signed, sworn to and acknowledged before me, the NOTARY PUBLIC on this the 22 day of May 2007.

NOTARY PUBLIC

TARIFF BRANCH RECEIVED 5/31/2007 PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

BRIAN T. LEWIS NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2008

My Commission Expires: